actually working in the aerial lift device or equipment.  

10. 3 Service Raise 

For each five (5) years of continuous service with the Employer, computed 

from the date of initial employment an employee shall receive an annual 

increase in salary of three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($325.00). This 

increase shall be in addition to any general or special raises which may be 

granted from time to time. 

10. 4 Reversion Pay 

When an employee is returned to his/her former class during the 

probationary period following a promotion, his/her pay shall be restored to

[...]

Supplemental pay of one hundred ($100.00) per month (paid bi-

weekly) shall be paid to those Fire and Rescue Communication 

Officer’s permanently assigned to the Fire Department who maintain 

certification as an Emergency Medical Technician or higher. 

Supplemental pay of one hundred and twenty-five ($125.00) per 

month (paid bi-weekly) shall be paid to those Fire and Rescue 

Communication Officer’s permanently assigned to the Fire 

Department who maintain certification as a Paramedic. No employee 

shall receive supplemental pay for certification as an EMT and

[...]

Employees who retire after the effective date of this Agreement, or 

who have retired from classifications in this bargaining unit and who 

are already covered by the group term life insurance policy may 

purchase life insurance coverage in increments of five thousand 

dollars ($5,000), not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) at 

their own expense at the group rate applicable to retirees. Those 

retirees under age seventy (70) presently covered for five thousand 

dollars ($5,000), who wish to purchase additional coverage, will be 

subject to proof of insurability as required by the carrier.

[...]

Other relatives who permanently reside with the employee. 

Also applies to relatives of the employee’s spouse 

ARTICLE B-11: INTERNAL RECRUITMENT 

Part–time employees in Bargaining Unit 179 shall be eligible for internal recruitment 

if they have worked a minimum of one thousand forty (1,040) hours, unless waived 

by the Director of Employee Services, within the twelve-month (12-month) period 

immediately preceding the examination date. 

ARTICLE B-12: MATTERS NOT ADDRESSED  

To the extent any provision of the Agreement reached between the City of